

72801-6

72801-6

NO. 72801-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAN RHODES and KEYSTONE WINDOWS AND
DOORS, INC.,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

v.

EMILY SHARP RAINS and MICHAEL RAINS and
RAINS LAW GROUP,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS RHODES/KEYSTONE

Law Offices of Dan R. Young
Attorney for Appellant Rhodes/
Keystone
1000 Second Avenue
Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 292-8181

2019 NOV -5 PM 11:34
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES	1
A. Assignment of Error	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
A. This Court Reviews the Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Order De Novo. .	14
B. Plaintiffs Established a Prima Facie Case of Violation of the Washington Consumer Protection Act.	16
C. The Rains Defendants Committed Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices.	17
1. Falsely Promising Expert Financial Services	18
2. Preying on Vulnerable, Financially Unsophisticated People Who Put Their Trust in Ms. Rains.	20
3. Padding an Invoice for Legal Services. ..	22
D. The Rains Defendants Were Acting Within the Scope of Trade or Commerce.	25
E. The Rains Defendants’ Conduct Affects the Public Interest.	26

F. Plaintiffs Presented a Prima Facie Showing of Proximate Cause and Damages. . . .	30
G. The Rains Defendants Failed to Meet Their Burden to Show that There Were no Disputed Issues of Material Fact.	35
H. Appellants Are Entitled to Attorney’s Fees. . . .	36
IV. CONCLUSION	36
Appendix A: Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Summary Judgment dated July 25, 2014 (CP 701-704)	
Appendix B: Jury Verdict Entered September 2, 2014 (CP 772-775)	
Appendix C: July 20, 2011 Invoice Allegedly Sent to Ms. Rhodes Billing for a \$15,000 Retainer Paid to Ms. Rains (CP 273)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Case	Page
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P. 2d 250 (1990)	15, 35
<i>Behnke v. Ahrens</i> , 172 Wn. App. 281, 290, 1294 P.3d 729 (2012)	17, 30
<i>Eagle Point Condominium Owners Association v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 716, 9 P.3d 898 (2000)	36
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 464-64, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992)	25
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	15
<i>Greater Harbor 2000 v. City of Seattle</i> , 132 Wn.2d 267, 279, 937 P.2d 1082 (1997)	15
<i>Griffin v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 133, 149, 29 P.3d 777 (2001)	32
<i>Griffith v. Centex Real Estate Corp.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 202, 213-14, 969 P.2d 486 (1998)	23
<i>Haner v. Quincy Farm Chems., Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 753, 649 P.2d 828 (1982)	26
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 785-793, 1719 P.2d 531 (1986)	16, 17, 23, 25, 26, 30
<i>Hartson Partnership v. Goodwin</i> , 99 Wn. App. 227, 231, 991 P.2d 1211 (2000)	16

<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hospital</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 915, 757 P.2d 507 (1988)	15
<i>Holiday Resort Community Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assocs., LLC</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 226-27, 135 P.3d 499 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1019, 163 P.3d 793 (2007)	24, 31
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 75, 170 P.3d 10 (2007)	23, 26, 30
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 782, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)	17, 18, 28
<i>Lidstrand v. Silvercrest Industries</i> , 28 Wn. App. 359, 623 P.2d 710 (1981)	26
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald</i> , 86 Wn.2d 331, 334, 544 P.2d 88 (1976)	26
<i>Mason v. Mortg. Am. Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 854, 792 P.2d 142 (1990)	30
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 140 Wn. App. 139, 153, 165 P.3d 43 (2007), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009)	35
<i>Moratti v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 1162 Wn. App. 495, 254 P.3d 939 (2011)	33, 34
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 48, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	17, 23, 30, 31
<i>Pickett v. Holland America Line</i> , 101 Wn. App. 901, 916, 6 P.3d 63 (2000)	31, 32
<i>Ramos v. Arnold</i> , 141 Wn. App. 11, 169 P.3d 482 (2007).	24

<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 399, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)	34
<i>Sato v. Century 21</i> , 101 Wn.2d 599, 603, 681 P.2d 242 (1984)	36
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield</i> , 127 Wn.2d 17, 21, 896 P.2d 665 (1995)	15
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 65, 691 P.2d 163 (1984)	25
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 30, 1948 P.2d 816 (1997)	23
<i>Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 785 F.2d 1431, 1435 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' N.W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d, 298, 305 - 09, 325, 553 P.2d 423 (1976)	23
<i>Stephens v. Omni Insurance Co.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 151, 175-76, 159 P.3d 10 (2007)	31, 33
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School District No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005)	35
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp. of Washington</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 320, 308 P.3d 716 (2013)	31
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps. Council 28 v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 163, 849P.2d 1201 (1993)	15
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 847, 50 P.3d 256 (2002)	15
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225 n. 1, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	14

Statutes	Page
15 U.S.C. § 45(n)	18
RCW 19.86.010(2)	24
RCW 19.86.020	16, 27
RCW 19.86.090	36
RCW 19.86.093(3)	27
RCW 19.86.920	16, 17, 33

Court Rules	Page
CR 56(c)	14
RAP 9.12	15
